

David D. Lin, Esq. (DL-3666)
Justin Mercer, Esq. (JM-1954)
LEWIS & LIN, LLC
45 Main Street, Suite 608
Brooklyn, NY 11201
Tel: (718) 243-9323
Fax: (718) 243-9326
david@ilawco.com
justin@ilawco.com

Counsel for Defendants-Counterclaimants

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

BMADDOX ENTERPRISES LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

MILAD OSKOUIE, OSKO M LTD, and
PLATINUM AVENUE HOLDINGS PTY, LTD,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:17-cv-01889-RA-HBP

MILAD OSKOUIE and PLATINUM AVENUE
HOLDINGS PTY, LTD,

Counterclaimants,

v.

BMADDOX ENTERPRISES LLC and
BRANDON MADDOX,

Counterdefendants.

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISSOLVE
OR MODIFY THE *EX PARTE* ASSET RESTRAINING ORDER**

August 16, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

PROCEDURAL and FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT..... 5

**I. Plaintiff Has Failed to Demonstrate a Significant Threat of Irreparable Injury in the
Absence of an Asset Freeze 5**

**II. Plaintiff Has Failed to Show That the Balance of Hardships Tips, Sharply or
Otherwise, in Its Favor 9**

**III. The Public Interest Does Not Favor Continuing the Asset Freeze Requested by
Plaintiff..... 10**

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Gucci America, Inc. v. Weixing Li</i> , 768 F. 3d 122, 129 (2d Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Haggiag v. Brown</i> , 728 F. Supp. 286, 291 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	8
<i>JSC Foreign Econ. Ass'n Technostroyexport v. Int'l Dev. & Trade Servs., Inc.</i> , 295 F. Supp. 2d 366, 389 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	5
<i>Klipsch Grp., Inc. v. Big Box Store Ltd.</i> , No. 12 CIV. 6283 AJN, 2012 WL 5265727, at *11 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2012)	5, 7, 10
<i>SEC v. International Loan Network</i> , 770 F. Supp. 678, 697 (D.D.C. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 968 F.2d 1304 (1992)	6
<i>Sterling Ornaments Pvt. Ltd. v. Hazel Jewelry Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 3650182, at *1 (S.D.N.Y. June 10, 2015)	5, 8

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 64	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65	1
